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Focus Paper no. 2/2022 “The 2022 budget package:  

an analysis of the version approved by Parliament” 

Summary 

The Focus Paper “The 2022 budget package: an analysis of the version approved by 

Parliament” briefly examines the final versions of the 2022 Budget Act, approved by 

Parliament on 30 December 2021, and Decree Law 146/2021 (the Tax Decree) containing 

urgent measures in economic and fiscal matters, to safeguard work and for urgent needs. 

The expansionary nature of the budget increases the general government deficit 

compared with the trend figure by 1.2 percentage points of GDP in 2022 (€23.2 billion), 

1.5 points in 2023 (€29.6 billion) and 1.2 points in 2024 (€25.6 billion). 

The overall impact of the budget is the outcome of both a reduction in revenue and an 

increase in expenditure. The former decreases by €15.2 billion in 2022, €12.5 billion in 

2023 and €15.4 billion in 2024, while spending increases by €8 billion in 2022, €17.1 billion 

in 2023 and €10.1 billion in 2024. 

Looking at the components of the budget by thematic area, in 2022 about 70 per cent of 

the expansionary impact appears to be concentrated in four areas. The most significant 

for the first year of the planning period covered by the budget is “Sustainable 

infrastructure and mobility, ecological transition, energy and seismic resilience”, which 

also includes measures intended to containing energy prices, which are currently limited 

to 2022. The other areas are “work, families and social policies”, “revenue provisions” and 

“growth and investment” (Figure 1). 

Compared with the initial versions of the legislation, the amendments have produced 

marginal improvements in the balance relative to the trend scenario, with variations of 

less than €100 million per year in 2022 and 2024 and about €300 million in 2023, with 

significant reductions in both net revenue and net expenditure (Table 1), which to a large 

extent reflect accounting effects. More specifically, the use of the resources allocated to 

fund the so-called tax wedge bonus (the supplementary per-month €100 tax credit for 

compensation of payroll employees and equivalent workers below a certain income 

threshold, referred to in Article 1 of Decree Law 3/2020) to finance part of the costs 

associated with the revision of the structure of personal income taxation entailed the 

revision of the accounting treatment of the change in the general government accounts 

from an increase in expenditure on social benefits to a reduction in revenue from direct 

taxes (€9.1 billion per year). 
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Figure 1 – Composition of the budget measures – Impact on 2022 (1) 
  (percentage composition) 

 

Source: based on data from summary schedules of financial effects attached to the 2022 Budget Act and 
Decree Law DL 146/2021 (ratified with Law 215/2021). 
(1) The figure breaks down the composition of the budget using, in general, the thematic titles of the 2022 
Budget Bill (Table 1 of the text), excluding aggregates with a net restrictive impact. Accordingly, it does not 
take account of the measures under the Title “Financial and final measures” and Section II. 

 

Table 1 – Effects of the 2022 Budget Act and Decree Law 146/2021 as approved: 
amendments introduced during parliamentary examination (1) 

 (millions of euros) 

 
Source: based on data from financial schedules for the 2022 Budget Act and Decree Law 146/2021 as ratified. 
(1) Totals may not match due to rounding of decimals. – (2) A positive (negative) sign means an improvement 
(deterioration) in the balance. 

The main changes made during the parliamentary process include: the bringing forward 

of part of the tax reform, for which initially only the Fund for the reduction of the tax 

burden had been established, with the revision of the structure of personal income tax 

through changes in rates, brackets, tax credits and the tax wedge bonus and the 

exemption from IRAP (regional business tax) for self-employed workers engaged in 

commercial activities or exercising arts and professions; the grant for 2022 of an 

exemption on the share of social security contributions payable by workers in payroll 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024

Net revenue 215 -2,969 -2,780 -5,108 264 -15,245 -12,451 -15,423 50 -12,276 -9,671 -10,316

Net expenditure -23 20,289 27,131 20,543 -34 7,978 17,134 10,141 -11 -12,311 -9,997 -10,402

Net borrowing 
(2) 238 -23,258 -29,911 -25,651 298 -23,223 -29,584 -25,564 60 35 326 87

As a % of GDP 0.0 -1.2 -1.5 -1.3 0.0 -1.2 -1.5 -1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Initial legislation 2022 BA and Law 215/2021                                    

(ratifying DL 146/2021)

Difference

(a) (b) (c = b - a)
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employment positions; and measures to contain the impact of the increase in natural gas 

prices. Various detailed changes have been made to the rules governing tax concessions 

in the building sector as well as those relating to public employment. Finally, numerous 

small-scale measures (about 200) have been introduced, financed with resources from 

existing funds. 

 

 


